Introduction
The X-NUCLEO-67W61M1 expansion board provides an affordable and flexible way for users to try out new concepts and build
prototypes with the ST67W series ST67W611M1 coprocessor module.
Interfacing with the host is possible through SPI via the ARDUINO® Uno V3 or expansion connectors. This expansion board is
stackable on Nucleo-64, Nucleo-144, and Discovery boards. The main hosts are the STM32U5, STM32H5, STM32H7, and
STM32N6 product families.
Powered by all-in-one 2.4 GHz Wi‑Fi® 6/Bluetooth® combo SoC, the ST67W611M1 LGA module is purposely designed to pack
the processing capabilities, Wi‑Fi®/Bluetooth® combo connectivity, and on-module memory into a single 32-pin LGA form factor.

X-NUCLEO-67W61M1 MB2230(1) ST67W611M1A6B
1. Expansion board
2.1 Codification
The meaning of the codification is explained in Table 2.
Table 2. Codification explanation
X-NUCLEO-XXWYZMT Description Example: X-NUCLEO-67W61M1
X-NUCLEO Type of board STM32 Nucleo expansion boards
XX MCU series in coprocessor series ST67W ST Wi‑Fi® coprocessor series
W Wireless technology Wi‑Fi®
Y Protocol Wi‑Fi® protocol: Wi‑Fi® 6
Z Die version Die version 1
M Module Module
T Sequential number First Wi‑Fi® Nucleo expansion board
UM3449
Ordering information
UM3449 - Rev 1 page 3/39
3 Development environment
3.1 EDA resources
All board design resources, including schematics, EDA databases, manufacturing files, and the bill of materials,
are available from the X-NUCLEO-67W61M1 product page at www.st.com.
UM3449
Development environment
UM3449 - Rev 1 page 4/39
4 Conventions
Table 3 provides the conventions used for the ON and OFF settings in the present document.
Table 3. ON/OFF convention
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Jumper JPx [1-2] Jumper fitted between pin 1 and pin 2
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by 0 Ω resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
Resistor Rx ON Resistor soldered
Resistor Rx OFF Resistor not soldered
Capacitor Cx ON Capacitor soldered
Capacitor Cx OFF Capacitor not soldered
UM3449
Conventions
UM3449 - Rev 1 page 5/39
5 Safety recommendations
5.1 Targeted audience
This product targets users with at least basic electronics or embedded software development knowledge like
engineers, technicians, or students.
This board is not a toy and is not suited for use by children.
5.2 Handling the board
This product contains a bare printed circuit board and as with all products of this type, the user must be careful
about the following points:
• The connection pins on the board might be sharp. Be careful when handling the board to avoid hurting
yourself
• This board contains static‑sensitive devices. To avoid damaging it, handle the board in an ESD‑proof
environment.
• While powered, do not touch the electric connections on the board with your fingers or anything conductive.
The board operates at voltage levels that are not dangerous, but components might be damaged when
shorted.
• Do not put any liquid on the board. Avoid operating the board close to water or at a high humidity level.
• Do not operate the board if dirty or dusty.
UM3449
Safety recommendations
UM3449 - Rev 1 page 6/39
6 Quick start
The X-NUCLEO-67W61M1 expansion board product is an easy‑to‑use and low‑cost development kit used to
evaluate and start development quickly with an ST67W611M1A6B module. Before installing and using the